

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
9/8/2020 2:02 PM

Court of Appeals No. 53952-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DIVISION II

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT GLEN CARPENTER,

Respondent.

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County Cause No. 18-1-04889-5  
The Honorable James Orlando Presiding

---

---

**BRYAN G. HERSHMAN**  
Attorney at Law  
1105 Tacoma Avenue South  
Tacoma, Washington 98402  
(253) 383-5346  
Fax (253) 863-1483

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>I. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
<b>II. ARGUMENT</b>	
A. Standard of review .....	6
B. The PCPAO’s challenges to the trial court’s Findings of Fact either fail or are irrelevant to the issues raised in this appeal. ....	7
1. Findings of Fact 1, 3, 4, 6, and 10.....	8
2. Finding of Fact 7.....	11
i. Sgt. Carpenter was “on-duty” at the time of the events at issue in this case.....	11
ii. Whether or not Sgt. Carpenter used excessive force will be a central issue in this trial since Sgt. Carpenter has given notice he will be asserting the defense of self-defense.....	13
3. Finding of Fact 8.....	15
4. Finding of Fact 9.....	17
C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in finding that the declarations of the PCPAO lacked sufficient credibility to establish that the PCPAO employed sufficiently effective screening procedures to avoid disqualification of the entire PCPAO. ....	20
D. Public policy and the public’s absolute right to	

the appearance of a fair judicial process require  
disqualification of the entire PCPAO .....22

**III. CONCLUSION .....25**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**Table of Cases**

**Washington Cases**

*Clampitt v. Thurston Cty.*, 98 Wn.2d 638, 658 P.2d 641 (1983) .....10

*In re Estate of Jones*, 152 Wash.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).....7

*In re Guardianship of Johnson*, 112 Wash. App. 384, 48 P.3d 1029 (2002).....7

*In re Knight*, 178 Wash. App. 929, 317 P.3d 1068 (2014) .....7, 16, 19, 21

*State v. Bellows*, 72 Wn.2d 264, 432 P.2d 654 (1967) .....12

*State v. Bythrow*, 114 Wn.2d 713, 790 P.2d 154 (1990).....9

*State v. Camarillo*, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....7, 17, 19, 21

*State v. Gaddy*, 152 Wn.2d 64, 93 P.3d 872 (2004) .....12

*State v. Graham*, 130 Wn.2d 711, 927 P.2d 227 (1996).....12

*State v. Grande*, 164 Wn.2d 135, 187 P.3d 248 (2008).....12

*State v. Grott*, 195 Wn.2d 256, 458 P.3d 750 (2020) .....14

*State v. Hescoek*, 98 Wn. App. 600, 989 P.2d 1251 (1999).....18

*State v. Huson*, 73 Wash.2d 660, 440 P.2d 192 (1968), cert. denied, 393 U.S. 1096, 89 S.Ct. 886, 21 L.Ed.2d 787 (1969) .....26

*State v. Ladenburg*, 67 Wn.App. 749, 840 P.2d 228 (1992).....19

*State v. McFarland*, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251, 1256 (1995), as amended (Sept. 13, 1995) .....10

<i>State v. Nickels</i> , 195 Wn.2d 132, 456 P.3d 795 (2020) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 904, 976 P.2d 624 (1999).....	15
<i>State v. Schmitt</i> , 124 Wn. App. 662, 102 P.3d 856, 858 (2004) .....	6
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wash.2d 668, 701, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1008, 118 S.Ct. 1193, 140 L.Ed.2d 323 (1998).....	6
<i>State v. Terrovona</i> , 105 Wn.2d 632, 716 P.2d 295 (1986) .....	12
<i>State v. Vermillion</i> , 66 Wn. App. 332, 341, 832 P.2d 95 (1992) .....	9

**Cases from other States**

<i>Germadnik v. Auld</i> , 2018 WL 3533259 (Ohio Ct. App. 2018).....	10
--	----

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 9A.16.020.....	14
RCW 9A.56.190.....	13
RCW 9A.56.200.....	13
RCW 10.31.100 .....	12

**Rules and Regulations**

ER 403 .....	8
